
   vgnews@mchsi.com               Page 7 -  Wednesday, October 10, 2018           - Southern Champaign County Today        

Sidney 
S c o o p 
c o n t ' d 
f r o m 
pg. 2

LEGAL NOTICE

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, 
STATE OF ILLINOIS
U.S. BANK TRUST, N.A., AS 
TRUSTEE FOR LSF9 MASTER 
PARTICIPATION TRUST,
Plaintiff(s), 
vs. 
SHIRLEY ANN SYKES A/K/A 
SHIRLEY ANN OAKS, 
Defendant(s). 
Case No. 17 CH 82
NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE 
FORECLOSURE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
pursuant to a Judgment hereto-
fore entered by the said Court 
in the above entitled cause, the 
Sheriff of Champaign County, Il-
linois, will on November 9, 2018, 
at the hour of 9:00 AM, at the 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, 101 E. MAIN ST., UR-
BANA, IL 61801, sell at public 
auction to the highest and best 
bidder for cash, all and singular, 
the following described premises 
and real estate in the said Judg-
ment mentioned, situated in the 
County of Champaign, State of 
Illinois, or so much thereof as 
shall be sufficient to satisfy said 
Judgment, to wit:
LOT 27 IN REGENCY WEST 
SUBDIVISION, AS PER PLAT 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 
“V” AT PAGE 36, SITUATED IN 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLI-
NOIS.
Common Address: 1412 
QUEENSWAY, CHAMPAIGN, IL 
61821
P.I.N. 41-14-35-353-029
Contact the Law Office of IRA T. 
NEVEL, LLC, 175 North Frank-
lin, Suite 201, Chicago, Illinois 
60606, (312) 357-1125, for fur-
ther information.
The terms of the sale are:  Ten 
percent (10%) due by cash or 
certified funds at the time of the 

sale and balance is due within 
24 hours of the sale.  The subject 
property is subject to real estate 
taxes, special assessments or 
special taxes levied against said 
real estate and is offered for sale 
without any representation as 
to quality or quantity of title and 
without recourse to Plaintiff and 
in “as is” condition.  The sale is 
further subject to confirmation by 
the Court.  
The property is improved by a 
Single Family Residence, to-
gether with all buildings and 
improvements thereon, and the 
tenements, hereditaments and 
appurtenants thereunto belong-
ing and will not be available for 
inspection prior to sale.
If this property is a condominium 
unit, the purchaser of the unit at 
the foreclosure sale, other than 
a mortgagee shall pay the as-
sessments and the legal fees 
required by The Condominium 
Property Act, 765 ILCS 605/9(g)
(1) and (g)(4). If this property is 
a condominium unit which is part 
of a common interest commu-
nity, the purchaser of the unit at 
the foreclosure sale other than a 
mortgagee shall pay the assess-
ments required by The Condo-
minium Property Act, 765 ILCS 
605/18.5(g-1).
LAW OFFICES OF 
IRA T. NEVEL, LLC
Attorney for Plaintiff
Ira T. Nevel - ARDC #06185808
Timothy R. Yueill - ARDC 
#6192172
Greg Elsnic - ARDC #6242847
Richard Drezek - ARDC 
#6301323
Aaron Nevel - ARDC #6322724
175 North Franklin St. Suite 201
Chicago, Illinois  60606
(312) 357-1125
Pleadings@nevellaw.com
SL
# 16-03719
published 10/10, 17, 24/2018

LEGAL NOTICE

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
URBANA, CHAMPAIGN 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff,
vs.
KELI HELSEL SROCK GRA-
HAM and JEFFERY GRAHAM 
AKA JEFF GRAHAM,
Defendants.
CASE NO. 18-CH-111
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
216 E. THOMAS ST.
LUDLOW, IL 60949
NOTICE BY PUBLICATION
NOTICE IS GIVEN YOU, Keli 
Helsel Srock Graham, Defen-
dant, this case has been com-
menced in this Court against you 
and others, asking for foreclo-
sure of the Mortgage held by the 
Plaintiff on the property located 
at 216 E. Thomas St., Ludlow, 
IL 60949, more particularly de-
scribed as:
A tract of land in Block 2 of 
Thomas E. Blackney’s Addition 
to Ludlow, Champaign County, 
Illinois described as follows: 
Beginning at the Northwest 
corner of Lot 3 of said Block 2, 
thence in a Southerly direction 
along the West line of said Lot 
3, and said West line extended 
to the South line of said Block 2; 
thence in a Northeasterly direc-
tion, along the South line of said 
Block 2 to the Southwest corner 
of said Lot 21 of said Block 2; 
thence North along the West line 
of said Lot 21 to the Northwest 
corner of said Lot 21; thence 
West along the North line of said 
Block 2 to the point of begin-
ning; EXCEPT the East 10 feet 
thereof, situated in Champaign 
County, Illinois.
Permanent Index Number: 14-
03-01-464-009

Commonly known as: 216 E. 
Thomas St., Ludlow, IL 60949
YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO 
SAVE YOUR HOME. DO NOT 
IGNORE THIS DOCUMENT. By 
order of the Chief Judge of the 
Circuit Court of the Sixth Judi-
cial Circuit, this case is set for 
Mandatory Mediation Pre-Con-
ference on November 27, 2018 
at 9:00 AM at the Champaign 
County Courthouse, Room 
Self-Help Center (1 Floor), 101 
E Main Street, Urbana, Illinois 
61801.  A mediation coordinator 
will be present to discuss op-
tions that you may have and to 
assist you with a potential mort-
gage modification.
YOU MUST APPEAR FOR THE 
PRE-MEDIATION CONFER-
ENCE OR YOUR RIGHT TO 
MEDIATION WILL TERMINATE.
UNLESS YOU FILE your answer 
or otherwise file your appear-
ance in this cause in the Office 
of the Clerk of this Court at the 
Champaign County Courthouse, 
101 East Main Street, Urbana, 
IL 61801-2736 on or before No-
vember 9, 2018, A JUDGMENT 
OR DECREE BY DEFAULT MAY 
BE TAKEN AGAINST YOU FOR 
RELIEF ASKED IN THE COM-
PLAINT FOR FORECLOSURE.
THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT 
A DEBT, AND ANY INFORMA-
TION OBTAINED WILL BE 
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
Danielle Patterson (#6306717)
HEAVNER, BEYERS 
& MIHLAR, LLC
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 740
Decatur, IL 62525
Email: Non-CookPleadings@hs-
battys.com
Telephone: (217) 422-1719
Facsimile: (217) 422-1754
published 10/10, 17, 24/2018

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEAR-

ING IN REGARD TO A SPECIAL 
USE PERMIT WITH WAIVERS 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY 
ZONING ORDINANCE.

CASE: 898-S-18
Prairie Solar 1, LLC, via agent 

Patrick Brown, Director of De-
velopment for BayWa r.e. Solar 
Projects LLC, and the partici-
pating landowners listed below 
have filed a petition for a Special 
Use Permit with Waivers un-
der the provisions of the Cham-
paign County Zoning Ordinance 
on property in unincorporated 
Champaign County. The peti-
tion is on file in the office of the 
Champaign County Department 
of Planning and Zoning, 1776 E. 
Washington Street, Urbana, Il-
linois.

Prairie Solar 1, LLC is a Dela-
ware limited liability company 
wholly owned by BayWa r.e. De-
velopment, LLC, with Chief Ex-
ecutive Officer, Jam Attari; Chief 
Financial Officer, William Gul-
ley; and Chief Operating Officer, 
David Sanders, all with offices 
at 17901 Von Karman Ave. Ste. 
1050 Irvine, CA 92614.

A public hearing will be held 
Thursday, November 1, 2018 
at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time in 
the Lyle Shields Meeting Room, 
Brookens Administrative Center, 
1776 E. Washington Street, Ur-
bana, IL, at which time and place 
the Champaign County Zoning 
Board of Appeals will consider a 
petition to:

Authorize a Utility-Scale PV 
Solar Farm with a total name-
plate capacity of 150 megawatts 
(MW), including access roads 
and wiring, in the AG-1 Agricul-
ture Zoning District, and including 
the following waivers of standard 
conditions:

Part A:  A waiver for a distance 
of approximately 2,475 feet be-
tween a PV Solar Farm and a 
municipal boundary in lieu of the 
minimum required one-half mile 
(2,640 feet), per Section 6.1.5 
B.(2)a. of the Zoning Ordinance.

Part B:  A waiver for a distance 
of 1,175 feet between a PV Solar 
Farm and the CR Conservation 
Recreation Zoning District in lieu 
of the minimum required one-half 
mile (2,640 feet), per Section 
6.1.5 B.(2)b. 

Part C:  A waiver for not provid-
ing a Decommissioning and Site 
Reclamation Plan that includes 
cost estimates prepared by an 
Illinois Licensed Professional 
Engineer prior to consideration 
of the Special Use Permit by the 
Board, per Section 6.1.1 A.3.

Part D:  A waiver for not enter-
ing into a Roadway Upgrade and 

Maintenance Agreement or waiv-
er therefrom with the relevant 
local highway authority prior to 
consideration of the Special Use 
Permit by the Board, per Section 
6.1.5 G.  

Other waivers may be neces-
sary.

On the following subject prop-
erties:

Section 11, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
that part of Section 11 that lies 
south of County Highway 15 and 
includes the following properties 
owned by the following participat-
ing landowners:

• 7.11 acres owned by Fran-
ces Marguerite Winston, 3325 
Stoneybrook Drive, Champaign 
IL 61822-5231. 

• 9.18 acres owned by O’Neill 
Farms Inc., 3449 Lincoln Trail 
Road, Fithian IL 61844-0000.

• 41.00 acres owned by Carole 
L. Nussmeyer, 101 West Wind-
sor Road, Apt. 3304, Urbana IL 
61802-6663.

Section 12, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
that part of the Southwest Quar-
ter of Section 12 that lies south of 
County Highway 15 and includes 
the following properties owned by 
the following participating land-
owners:

• 34.54 acres owned by Rink 
Agricultural & Investment Part-
nership LP, 24332 Stripmine 
Road, Wilmington IL 60481-9342.

• 32.5 acres owned by Wil-
lis Winston, 3325 Stoneybrook 
Drive, Champaign IL 61822-
5231.

Section 13, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
the West Half of Section 13 and 
includes the following properties 
owned by the following participat-
ing landowners:

• 160 acres owned by Wil-
lis Winston, 3325 Stoneybrook 
Drive, Champaign IL 61822-
5231.

• 160 acres owned by Rink Ag-
ricultural & Investment Partner-
ship LP, 24332 Stripmine Road, 
Wilmington IL 60481-9342.

Section 14, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
the North 520 acres of Section 14 
and includes the following prop-
erties owned by the following par-
ticipating landowners:

• 120.00 acres owned by Fran-
ces Marguerite Winston, 3325 
Stoneybrook Drive, Champaign 
IL 61822-5231. 

• 80.00 acres owned by Eu-
gene O’Neill, 3449 Lincoln Trail 
Road, Fithian IL 61844-0000.

• 160 acres owned by the Unit-
ed Commercial Bank Scully Trust 
c/o Farmland Solutions LLC, 
POB 169, Sherman IL 62684-
0169.

• 65.00 acres owned by James 
Kent Krukewitt & Linda L. Kruke-
witt, 911 CR 2400E, Homer IL 
61849-9734.

• 60.00 acres owned by the 
Shirley A. Esch Trustee, 2110 
East Oakland Avenue, Blooming-
ton IL 61701-5759.

• 98.00 acres owned by Jane 
Owens, POB 35, LeRoy IL 
61752-0035.

Section 15, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
the following properties owned by 
the following participating land-
owners in the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 15:

• 43.00 acres owned by Shawn 
A. & Kara F. Walker, 407 West 
Diller Street, Broadlands IL 
61816-9752.

• 42.50 acres owned by John 
Grobe c/o Busey Ag Servic-
es, 3002 West Windsor Road, 
Champaign IL 61822-6106.

Section 22, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
the following properties owned by 
the following participating land-
owners in the North Half of Sec-
tion 22:

• 86.67 acres owned by the 
Michael L. Hastings and Vicky L. 
Hastings Trust, 2083 CR 1325N, 
St. Joseph IL 61873-9778.

• 85.19 acres owned by the 
Terry L. Wolf Trustee, 2761 CR 
1100N, Homer IL 61849-9763.

• 84.67 acres owned by David 
L. Hastings, 24 Meridian Terrace, 
Paxton IL 60957-1849.

• 18.00 acres owned by Julian 
Stipp, 877 CR 2200E, Sidney IL 
61877-9643.

Section 23, T18N, R10E of 
the 3rd P.M., Sidney Township.  
The Special Use Permit includes 
the following properties owned by 
the following participating land-
owners in the Northeast Quarter 
of Section 23:

• 80.00 acres owned by Jane 
Owens, POB 35, LeRoy IL 
61752-0035.

• 76.85 acres owned by Rink 
Agricultural & Investment Part-
nership LP, 24332 Stripmine 
Road, Wilmington IL 60481-9342.

All persons interested are in-
vited to attend said hearing and 
be heard. The hearing may be 
continued and reconvened at a 
later time.

Catherine Capel, Chair
Champaign County Zoning 

Board of Appeals
published 10/10/2018

night trick or treat hours from 
5:00 – 8:00 p.m.

The Sidney Fire Protection 
District will have a trick or 
treating open house on Hal-
loween night Wednesday, 
October 31 from 5:00 – 8:00 
p.m. at the Sidney Fire Station 
located at 302 South David 
Street.  Bring your children 
by and visit with members of 
the Sidney Fire Department!

The next regular monthly 
meeting of the Village of 
Sidney Board of Trustees 
will take place on Monday, 
November 5 at 7:00 p.m. in the 
Sidney Community Building 
located at 221 South David 
Street in downtown Sidney.  
The public is always welcome 
and encouraged to attend and 
all monthly meetings, unless 
otherwise posted, are held in 
the Sidney Community Build-
ing meeting room.

Have a great week!
If you or your organization 

have news items you want 
published drop a line to Ann 
Rhoton at P. O. Box 491, Sid-
ney, IL  61877 or call (217) 688-
2812; don’t hesitate to leave a 
message if there’s no answer.

News items must be turned 
in by 10:00 a.m. each Friday to 
be published in the following 
week’s paper.  Items submit-
ted after the deadline will be 
published in the following 
week’s column.

mittee Chair Jason Arra-
smith’s report was not heard 
as he was called out on a 
fire call during the meeting.  
President White reported that 
there had been no permits is-
sued, that there was no ESDA 
report, that cars were still 
being worked on, and that 
there was nothing to report 
concerning sidewalks.

There was no Community 
Development report as Sid-
ney Village Board Trustee 
and Community Develop-
ment Chair Leroy Schluter 
was not in attendance.

Sidney Vil lage Board 
Trustee and Parks and Rec-
reation Chair Tyler Bickers 
reported he is still looking for 
a Sidney Ball Commissioner 
to take over the Sidney Ball 
Program.

Discussion concerning the 
need for a new furnace for the 
village shed took place and 
further discussion was tabled 
and added to the agenda of 
the Monday, November 5 
Village of Sidney Board of 
Trustees meeting.

The Village of Sidney 
Board of Trustees meeting 
was brought to adjourn-

ment at 8:49 p.m. following 
a motion from Trustee Cyndi 
McCloud and a second by 
Trustee Tyler Bickers.

The next regular monthly 
meeting of the Village of 
Sidney Board of Trustees will 
take place on Monday, No-
vember 5 at 7:00 p.m. in the 
Sidney Community Building 
located in downtown Sidney.  
The public is always welcome 
and encouraged to attend 
and all monthly meetings, 
unless otherwise posted, are 
held in the Sidney Commu-
nity Building meeting room.

Sidney Village 
Board Cont 'd 
from pg. 1

1175 County Rd. 2500 E., 
Homer, IL

ISAC and Partners Offer 
More Than 1,000 Free College 
Application and FAFSA® 
Completion Workshops in 
Over 200 Locations

CHICAGO – If you are a se-
nior in high school, a parent of 
a student, or an adult looking 
to head back to school, there’s 
a free workshop in your area 
this October to help make col-
lege possible for you or your 
student in 2019-20. Now in its 
third year, Governor Rauner 
has proclaimed October Col-
lege Changes Everything® 
Month (CCE Month), when 
the state’s college access and 
financial aid agency, the Illi-
nois Student Assistance Com-
mission (ISAC) and partners 
will be assisting students 
with college applications 
and putting them in the best 
position possible to receive 
the funding they need to at-
tend.  In recognition of the 
Illinois Bicentennial, more 
than 200 official CCE Month 
sites across the state will hold 
both college application and 
financial aid events.

“As we look to the future 
of this great state during 
the Illinois Bicentennial, we 
know that ensuring a skilled 
workforce will be critical to 
our economic stability and 
growth,” said Eric Zarnikow, 
executive director of ISAC. 
“Every Illinois resident de-
serves the opportunity to 
choose to earn a postsecond-
ary credential or degree that 
can improve their earning 
potential and help them ad-
vance their long-term career 
goals. CCE Month helps even 
the playing field by providing 
free assistance to students 
and families so they can make 
informed choices about their 
education and access all the 
financial aid for which they 
might be eligible.”

October is a busy month 
for high school seniors and 
others planning to attend 
college the following fall. 
The Free Application for Fed-
eral Student Aid (FAFSA®), 
the form that determines 
eligibility for federal and 
some state and institutional 

financial aid, becomes avail-
able on October 1st for the 
2019-20 school year.  Because 
some state aid, such as the 
Monetary Award Program 
(MAP grant) is awarded on a 
first-come, first-served basis, 
students need to complete the 
FAFSA as soon as possible in 
order to have the chance to 
access as much financial aid 
as possible. At the same time, 
students are also completing 
their college applications.  

During CCE Month, stu-
dents and families can attend 
free workshops at their high 
school or public locations in 
their community to fill out 
college applications and/or 
complete their FAFSAs right 
then and there, with direct 
assistance from college and 
financial aid experts.

To search by ZIP Code 
for a free public event near 
you, visit studentportal/isac.
org/events.  Students and 
parents should also check di-
rectly with their high schools 
for events within their own 
school.

Many statewide workshops 

are hosted or supported by 
the ISACorps, recent college 
graduates who are trained 
to serve as near peer men-
tors to high school students. 
The ISACorps also provide 
free one-on-one assistance to 
students and families. To find 
your local ISACorps member, 
visit studentportal/isac.org/
isacorps. 

ISAC will also be providing 
answers to financial aid ques-
tions during Facebook Live 
events in October. Visit ISAC 
on Facebook @ILStudentAs-
sistance for dates and times. 
Personalized assistance is 
also available through ISAC 
College Q&A (isac.org/qa) a 
text messaging service where 
students can get answers to 
their college and financial 
aid questions sent directly 
to their phones. The award-
winning ISAC Student Por-
tal (isac.org/studentportal) 
offers free online tools and 
resources for students. ISAC 
also offers assistance through 
the agency’s call center, 1-800-
899-4722 (ISAC).

ISAC supports high schools 

and counselors who would 
like to participate in CCE 
Month with a downloadable 
toolkit, materials and event 
support. Find out more at 
collegechangeseverything.
org/ccemonth.

About ISAC 
The mission of the Illinois 

Student Assistance Commis-
sion (ISAC) is to help make 
college accessible and afford-
able for students through-
out Illinois. ISAC provides 
comprehensive, objective, 
and timely information on 
education and financial aid 
for students and their fami-
lies—giving them access to 
the tools they need to make 
the educational choices that 
are right for them. Then, 
through the state scholarship 
and grant programs ISAC 
administers, ISAC can help 
students make those choices 
a reality. Find us at isac.org 
and follow us on Facebook (@
ILStudentAssistance), Twitter 

and on Instagram @ISACfi-
naid.

About College Changes 
Everything 

College Changes Every-
thing® (CCE) is a college 
access movement that rec-
ognizes that college can be a 
life changing experience not 
only for students, but also for 
families and communities. In 
Illinois and across the nation, 
those who obtain education 
beyond high school not only 
see a significant impact on 
their potential career pros-
pects and future salary, but 
also change levels of poverty, 
life expectancy, crime and 
obesity rates in their com-
munities. CCE is an essential 
part of helping Illinois reach 
its goal of increasing the pro-
portion of adults in the state 
with high quality degrees or 
credentials to 60% by 2025. 
Find out more and join the 
conversation at collegechang-
eseverything.org.

October is College Changes Everything Month in Illinois

CARSO 
PEST CONTROL

FOR FREE ESTIMATES 
CALL: (217) 832-2776


